Form PTO-1594 (rev 3/1)	RECORDATION FO	U. S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
Name of conveying party(ies): Bank of America, N.A., as s	uccessor in	Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Solo Cup Company					
interest to Continental Ban Association, as Agent 800 Market St. Louis, MO 63101		1700 O	ld Deerfield nd Park, IL				
Individual(s) Associ General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Other – National Banking As Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	ssociation	In	dividual(s) citiz	enship			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment I Security Agreement Other — Release of Lien in P Trademarks and Copyrights Execution Date: March 23, 20	atents,	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X_ Corporation - Illinois Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: YesX_ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YesX_ No					
4. Application number(s) or reg	nistration number(ai name(s) & addres	s(es) attached? Yes _A No			
A. Trademark Application No	- '	l Í	Trademark Red	gistration No(s).			
None.	(0).		_	• •			
- ,	Please see attached. Additional numbers attached? X Yes _ No						
Name and address of party to wh pondence concerning document shou	om corres-	6. Total number of applications/registrations involved:					
Elaine D. Ziff, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLA & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10		X Al	fee (37 CFR 3.4 Il fees and any de narged to Deposit / Dur Ref. 07492	eficiencies are authorized to be Account			
		8. Depos	sit Account No.	19-238 <u>5</u>			
	DO NOT USE		· · · ·				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Elaine D. Ziff March 25, 2004							
Name Signature Date							
	r of pages including cover s	_	ents, and document:	_			

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4. Trademark Application and Registration Numbers

A. Tra	demark Application No(s).	B.	Trademark Registration No(s).	
		775110		
		775111		
		817115		
		831	187	
		903	3987	
		941	395	
		120)1810	
		135	54543	
		135	57064	
		135	58304	
		149	96564	
		149	94841	

RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS is given as of this 23 day of March 2004 by Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association (as successor in interest to Continental Bank, National Association), located at 800 Market, St. Louis, MO 63101, as Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement) on behalf of the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement) ("Assignor"), in favor of Solo Cup Company, an Illinois corporation, located at 1700 Old Deerfield Road, Highland Park, Illinois (as successor in interest to Clear Shield National, Inc.) ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Subsidiary-Agent Security Agreement, Financing Statement and Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights dated as of March 12, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), among Assignor, Assignee and the other Envirodyne Subsidiaries (as defined in the Security Agreement), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), each Envirodyne Subsidiary mortgaged, pledged and assigned to Assignor for the benefit of Assignor and the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), and granted to Assignor for the benefit of Assignor and the Lenders, a continuing first priority (subject only to Permitted Liens (as defined in the Security Agreement), if any, which would have priority under applicable law) Security Interest (as defined in the Security Agreement) in, all property of such Envirodyne Subsidiary wherever located, whether then or thereafter existing, owned, possessed, licensed, leased, consigned, arising or acquired, including, without limitation, all of each Envirodyne Subsidiary's General Intangibles (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation:

(a) All foreign and United States (including, without limitation, cach individual state thereof) trademarks and trademark registrations, tradenames and tradename registrations, service marks and service mark registrations and applications therefor then or thereafter owned by each Envirodyne Subsidiary, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill and assets of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark and trademark registration, tradename and tradename registration, service mark and service mark registration and applications therefor and all continuations and extensions thereof, the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements or dilutions thereof or for injury to the goodwill associated therewith, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties and

447502.03-New York Server 3∧ - MSW

P005

proceeds of suit (all of the foregoing being collectively herein called the "Trademarks"); and

- (b) All foreign and United States patents and applications for patents, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and any and all, and all applications for, reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto through the world, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties and proceeds of infringement suits (all of the foregoing being collectively herein called the "Patents").
- (c) All copyrights, registered or unregistered, statutory or common law, now or hereafter in force throughout the world, and all applications for registration thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto through the world, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties and proceeds of suit (all of the foregoing being collectively herein called the "Copyrights"), including, without limitation, all of such Envirodyne Subsidiary's right, title and interest in and to all Copyrights registered in the United States Copyright Office, and also including, without limitation, the Copyrights listed on Schedule C hereto;

All of the foregoing are collectively referred to as the "Collateral";

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 1989 at Reel 659/Frame 48; and

WHEREAS, The Envirodyne Subsidiaries have promptly and completely paid and performed all Obligations and Assignor desires to release its Security Interest and assign all of its right, title and interest in the Collateral to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby releases its Security Interest and assigns all of its right, title and interest in the Collateral to Assignee and, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, revests the Assignee with full title to the Collateral.

447502.03-New York Server 3A - M5W

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

Title:

447502.03-New York Server 3A - MSW

3

15:14

D007

SCHEDULE A

Serial E/Mark	Filing Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date
ELBO	01/06/1964	0775110	08/11/1964
CARNIVAL	01/06/1964	0775111	08/11/1964
[Miscellaneous Design]	03/09/1964	0817115	10/18/1966
SUPRA	06/03/1966	0831187	06/27/1967
NOISY BENDERS	11/25/1969	0903987	12/08/1970
COFY STIRS	07/08/1970	0941395	08/22/1972
CARNIVAL	07/27/1981	1201810	07/20/1982
MENU KIT	01/24/1985	1354543	08/13/1985
CLEAR SHIELD	01/24/1985	1357064	08/27/1985
CSN	01/24/1985	1358304	09/03/1985
[Miscellaneous Design]	05/15/1987	1496564	07/19/1988
[Miscellaneous Design]	05/15/1987	1494841	07/05/1988

447502.03-New York Server 3A - MSW

SCHEDULE B

None

5

447502.03-Now York Server 3A - MSW

P009

03/25/2004

SCHEDULE C

None

RECORDED: 03/25/2004

447502.03-New York Server 3A - MSW